

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.4664 OF 2024

Priti Rane & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Co-operative Societies, ...Respondents
Mumbai Division, Mumbai & Ors.

AND

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.7835 OF 2024

Mauli Co-operative Housing Society Ltd. ...Petitioner

Versus

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Co-operative Societies, ...Respondents
Mumbai Division, Mumbai & Ors.

Mr. Sanjiv Sawant a/w Mr. Abhishek Matkar & Mr. Malhar Bageshwar,
for the Petitioners in WP(L)/4664/2024 & WP(L)/7835/2024.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, Addl. GP a/w Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP, for the
Respondent – State in WP(L)/4664/2024.

Mr. Dipesh Siroya, AGP, for Respondent Nos.1, 2, 3 & 6 – State in
WP(L)/7835/2024.

Mr. A. G. Sakhare i/b SS Legal Associate, for Respondent Nos.4 & 5 in
WP(L)/4664/2024 & WP(L)/7835/2024.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 06 AUGUST 2024

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Sawant, learned Counsel for the Petitioners,
Mr. Sakhare, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.4 and 5, Mr. Jadhav,
Additional GP and Mr. Siroya, learned AGP for the Respondents – State.

2. Mr. Sawant, learned Counsel for the Petitioners points out

Circular dated 2nd November 2002 and tenders a Chart of the outstanding amounts of maintenance and other charges which are not paid by the Respondent Nos.4 and 5. Mr. Sakhare, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos.4 and 5 seeks time to file Affidavit-in-Reply.

- 3.** Stand over to **27th August 2024**.
- 4.** *Ad interim* Order, granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]