

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.4664 OF 2024

Priti Rane & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

The Divisional Joint Registrar, Co-Operative
Societies, Mumbai Division, Mumbai & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Sanjiv Sawant a/w Mr. Abhishek Matkar & Mr. Malhar Bageshwar
for the Petitioners.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, Addl. G. P for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Mr. A. G. Sakhare i/by SS Legal Associate for Respondent Nos.4 & 5.

CORAM : Jitendra Jain, J.

DATED : 11 August 2025

PC.:-

1. None appears for Respondent No.3.
2. Mr. Sawant, learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that he will once again serve Respondent No.3.
3. Issue notice to Respondent No.3. If on the next occasion, there is no appearance on behalf of Respondent No.3, then the Court will be constrained to proceed with the matter in the absence of Respondent No.3.
4. Learned counsel for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 states that he will instruct his officers to furnish copies of all the complaints filed by Respondent Nos.4 and 5 to the Petitioners within a period of four weeks from today.
5. Mr. Sawant submits a chart of arrears dues from Respondent Nos.4 and 5. Learned counsel for Respondent Nos.4 and 5 to take instructions and on the next occasion to furnish proof of the payment of

these dues since it is the case of the learned counsel for Respondent Nos.4 and 5 that except legal charges they have paid all the dues.

6. Mr. Sawant undertakes to remove all the objections within a period of four weeks from today and get the petition finally numbered. If the objections are not removed within a period of four weeks from today then the interim relief granted would stand vacated.

7. In the light of above, matter to come up in regular course before regular Court.

8. The interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

(Jitendra Jain, J.)