

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3458 OF 2025

Mrs. Priti Rane & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

The Divisional Joint Registrar & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Sanjiv Sawant a/w. Mr. Malhar Bageshwar, Mr. Abhishek Matkar for
Petitioners.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, learned Addl.GP for Respondent nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. A.G. Sakhare i/b. SS Legal Associate for Respondent nos. 4 & 5.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 4th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. Pursuant to the last order dated 11th August 2025, the Registry has addressed a communication dated 25th August 2025 to Respondent no. 3. However, despite such communication, none appears for Respondent no. 3 today.

2. Mr. Mohit Jadhav, learned Addl. GP appears on behalf of Respondent no. 2. He submits that pursuant to the order dated 11th August 2025, he had instructed his Officers to furnish copies of all the complaints filed by Respondent nos. 4 and 5 to the Petitioners. However, it appears that despite his said instructions, the said information and documentation has not

yet been provided to the Petitioners. Mr. Jadhav undertakes to this Court that this information and documents will be provided to the Petitioners on or before 18th March 2026.

3. Mr. Sawant, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Petitioners tenders an additional Affidavit dated 10th November 2025 on behalf of his client. A copy of this Affidavit is tendered to all the parties in Court today. A perusal of this Affidavit reveals that according to the Petitioners, a sum of Rs. 12,10,189/- is outstanding and due and payable from Respondent no. 4 whereas a sum of Rs. 21,50,387/- is outstanding and due and payable from Respondent no. 5 and both these amounts are stated to be outstanding as on September 2025. Mr. Sawant submits that these outstanding amounts do not include any legal charges.

4. Considering this, Mr. A.G. Sakhare, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of Respondent nos. 4 and 5 states that his clients wishes to put in a reply to this additional Affidavit. This reply will be filed and served, on or before 25th March 2026. He however states that in order for this reply to be filed, the Petitioners should be directed to furnish all the necessary supporting details to corroborate the amounts that are being demanded by them. Mr. Sawant submits that the copy of this supporting details will be provided to Respondent nos. 4 and 5 on or before 11th March 2026.

5. Stand over to 1st April 2026.
6. Till then, interim reliefs if any, granted earlier shall continue to operate.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Ajay Jadhav